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Sales Tax Act (VII of 1990) --- 

 

----S. 40A [as it then was in the year 2004]---Evasion of sales tax---Search without warrant---Raid and 

search at a premises other than the business or manufacturing premises or registered office of tax payer---

Legality---Statement recorded for purposes of subsection (1) of S. 40A of the Sales Tax Act, 1990 ('the 

Act') was in substantial compliance with the requirements thereof---Matters such as serial number or office 

order, or name of informer were not, as such, required by the provision to be set out under the said statement-

--Fact that the raid was conducted within one day of the receipt of information served only to show that 

there was urgency in the matter, and not as wrongly concluded by the High Court that there was sufficient 

time to obtain a warrant from the concerned Magistrate in terms of S. 40 of the Act---Record recovered 

from the raid was indeed that of the respondent-tax payer, and related to its business matters and was 

supportive of the case sought to be made against it, i.e., of clandestine removal of goods and evasion of tax-

--Respondent never explained as to why such record was found at a premises that the respondent itself 

claimed was "abandoned and vacant", i.e., at other than its place of business or manufacture or registered 

office, or any other place where it could be reasonably expected or plausibly explained that the record could 

be maintained--- In such circumstances, where the tax department was operating on the basis of a secret 

tip-off, the concerned officer could reasonably conclude that the record and material might be removed at 

any moment---Hence, the ingredients for invoking S. 40A of the Act existed in the facts and circumstances 

of the present case---Appeal filed by tax department was allowed accordingly. Collector of Sales Tax and 

Central Excise and another v. Mega Tech (Pvt.) Ltd. 2005 SCMR 1166 distinguished. 

 

THIS JUDGMENT DELIVERED BY: MUNIB AKHTAR, J.--- 

 



After learned counsel for the parties were heard, the two appeals were disposed of by means of a short order 

announced in Court. The following are the reasons for that order. 

 

2). The case of the appellant (for convenience, herein after referred to as "the Department") was that certain 

secret information was received against the respondent company, that it was engaged in the evasion of sales 

tax and central excise duty (the matter relating to 2004) by the clandestine removal of goods, and for such 

purpose was maintaining much of the relevant record at certain premises outside the licensed area. To 

seize such record, the Department organized and conducted a raid and search under section 40A of the Sales 

Tax Act, 1990 ("1990 Act"). As will presently become clear, the question before us was essentially whether 

this provision was lawfully invoked. It may be noted that the section was omitted from the 1990 Act in 

2006. At the relevant time, the section (as presently relevant) provided as follows: 

 

"40A. Search without warrant. ---(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 40, where any officer of 

Sales Tax not below the rank of an Assistant Collector of Sales Tax has reasons to believe that any 

documents or things which, in his opinion, may be useful for, or relevant to, any proceeding under this Act 

are concealed or kept in any place and that there is a danger that they be removed before a search can be 

effected under section 40, he may, after preparing a statement in writing of the grounds of his belief for 

which search is to be made, search or cause search to be made for such documents or things in that place. 

(2) Any officer or person who makes a search or causes a search to be made under subsection (1) shall leave 

a signed copy of the statement referred to in that section in or about the place searched and shall, at the time 

the search is made or as soon as is practicable thereafter, deliver a signed copy of such statement to the 

occupier of the place at his last known address." 

 

3). The Department's case was that incriminating material and record was indeed recovered as a result of 

the raid and search. Based, inter alia, on the same a show cause notice was issued to the respondent dated 

16.03.2004 in which it was alleged that there had been evasion and non-payment of dues, totaling Rs. 

61,103,660/-. The respondent filed its reply contesting the show cause notice. An order-in-original was 

made against the respondent dated 12.10.2005. The respondent challenged the same in departmental 

proceedings (including before the learned Appellate Tribunal), which were dismissed. The respondent filed 

tax references before the learned High Court, which were also dismissed, by judgment dated 27.03.2008. 

The matter then came before this Court, which (by order dated 11.06.2008) remanded the matter to the 

learned Tribunal for decision afresh. The learned Tribunal so considered the matter and this time, by order 

dated 07.04.2010, allowed the respondent's appeals. It was, inter alia, held that the raid and search 

conducted in terms of section 40A was illegal. Reliance was placed on a decision of this Court reported as 

Collector of Sales Tax and Central Excise and another v. Mega Tech (Pvt.) Ltd. 2005 SCMR 1166, 2005 

PTD 1933 (a leave refusing order; herein after "Mega Tech"). Being aggrieved by the decision of the learned 

Tribunal, the Department filed tax references before the learned High Court. These were dismissed by 

means of the impugned judgment dated 26.02.2015. The learned High Court also relied on the Mega Tech 

case. The Department petitioned this Court for leave to appeal, which was granted vide order dated 

08.11.2016 to consider whether the Mega Tech case was applicable in the facts and circumstances of the 

case.  

 

4). Learned counsel for the Department submitted that the entire controversy, as presently relevant, turned 

on whether section 40A had been properly invoked and applied in the facts and circumstances of the present 

case. Learned counsel explained that two appeals arose in the matter because the show cause notice related 

to both sales tax and excise duty. On a query from the Court, learned counsel submitted that the Central 

Excise Act, 1944 (which was still in force in 2004) did not contain any provision equivalent, or similar, to 



section 40A of the 1990 Act. It was fairly (and quite properly) accepted by learned counsel that to the extent 

of excise duty the action taken by the Department was not sustainable in law. He therefore did not press the 

appeal relating to excise duty, being C.A. 2441/2016, which stood dismissed accordingly. Learned counsel 

is to be commended for the fair and proper manner in which conducted the matter. 

 

5). Turning to the surviving appeal which related to sales tax, C.A. 2440/2016, learned counsel submitted 

that section 40A was properly invoked in the facts and circumstances of the case. It was submitted that the 

record and material were seized from premises that were not the business premises of the respondent and 

there was, at the relevant time, a clear and present danger and apprehension that the same may be removed. 

As to the nature of the said premises, learned counsel referred to the respondent's own stand taken in its 

reply to the show cause notice, where it was stated as follows: "That respondent company specifically 

denies any connection with any documents allegedly recovered from the premises quoted in the show cause 

notice and without prejudice to the best of the respondent's knowledge it was an abandoned and vacant 

premises and most importantly has been located out of licenced premises." Learned counsel submitted that 

the foregoing amounted to a clear admission that the record was being kept at a location other than the 

business or manufacturing premises or registered office of the respondent, which fully justified the raid and 

search in terms of section 40A. Learned counsel submitted that the statement required in terms of subsection  

 

(1) was also duly prepared. This was in the following terms: "Whereas based upon an authentic information 

received from the informer that Messrs Paper World (Pvt.) Ltd. GT Road, Aman Garh, Nowshera, having 

Registration No.03-04-4819-001-19 is engaged in clandestine removal of goods without payment of sales 

tax and only a small quantity of supplies are being shown in the sales tax records and whereas the said 

registered person is also showing value of supply less than the actual value. Both acts on part of the 

registered person fall within the purview of tax fraud. It has also been informed that the record revealing 

actual value of supply has been kept in Bangalow No.A-6, situated in the colony of the registered person 

and not being used for residential purpose. Now therefore in exercise of powers conferred in me under 

section 40-A of the Sales Tax Act, 1999 I carry out search of the aforesaid premises as there is every 

likelihood that the record which is relevant and useful for future proceedings under tax fraud case may be 

removed. The said record if found shall be taken into custody under Section 38(1) of the Sales Tax Act, 

1990 for inquiry and investigation in the tax fraud case. This written statement is being tendered to search 

the above stated premises without warrant under section 40-A of the Sales Tax Act, 1990." Thus, learned 

counsel contended, all the legal requirements and formalities were duly complied with. The respondent had 

no case on the merits and the Department's action had been set aside only on the ground on non-compliance 

with the requirements of section 40A, which was not the case. It was respectfully submitted that Mega Tech 

had no application in the facts and circumstances of the present case. It was prayed that the appeal be 

allowed. 

 

6). Learned counsel for the respondent strongly defended the impugned judgment, and the order of the 

learned Tribunal sustained by it. It was submitted that the respondent had nothing whatsoever to do with 

the premises from which the putative record and material, allegedly that of the respondent, was supposed 

to have been recovered. There had been a gross violation of section 40A. That was the correct conclusion 

on the facts and circumstances of the case, and rightly reached by the learned High Court and the learned 

Tribunal. It was prayed that the appeal be dismissed. 

 

7). After having heard learned counsel as above, and considered the record with their assistance, we 

concluded that C.A. 2440/2016 ought to be allowed, and so announced at the conclusion of the hearing. 

The learned High Court dismissed the Department's case in the following terms (emphasis in original):  "4. 



The language of the above quoted section of law [i.e., section 40A] seems to us to contemplate that 

undoubtedly it enables the Authority to conduct search where it 

apprehends that record would be removed by the respondent, however, the said official was bound to record 

grounds justifying the apprehension of danger of removal of goods. On perusal of the statement of Seizing 

Officer, it appears that neither it contains the date, on which it was recorded nor any serial number or office 

order is mentioned thereupon, besides, the name of informer has not been disclosed at any stage of 

proceedings. The record further discloses that the petitioner received the said information on 19.01.2014 

while the raid was conducted on 20.01.2014, which shows that there was sufficient time with the petitioner 

to get proper permission from the Magistrate concerned as per provisions of Criminal Procedure Code. The 

petitioner for no valid reason bypassed section 40 and resorted to section 40-A of the Act, which in the 

circumstances was not warranted under the law. Reliance is placed on 2005 SCMR 1166." These were 

substantially the same reasons as had found favour with the learned Tribunal.  

 

8). Having considered the matter, we were, with respect, unable to agree with either the conclusions or 

reasoning of the learned High Court. In our view, the statement (the genuineness of which was not in 

dispute) recorded for purposes of subsection (1) of section 40A was in substantial compliance with the 

requirements thereof. The matters that the learned High Court felt were required to be set out in the 

statement (such as serial number or office order, or name of informer) were not, as such, required by the 

provision to be set out therein. The fact that the raid was conducted within one day of the receipt of 

information serves only to show that there was urgency in the matter, and not as (with respect) wrongly 

concluded by the learned High Court that there was sufficient time to obtain a warrant from the concerned 

Magistrate in terms of section 40. Most important of all there can be no doubt that the record recovered 

from the raid was indeed that of the respondent, and related to its business matters and was supportive of 

the case sought to be made against it, i.e., of clandestine removal of goods and evasion of tax. Why such 

record was to be found at premises that the respondent itself claimed were "abandoned and vacant", i.e., at 

other than its place of business or manufacture or registered office, or any other place where it could be 

reasonably expected or plausibly explained that the record could be maintained, was never explained. In 

such circumstances, where the Department was operating on the basis of a secret tip-off, the concerned 

officer could reasonably conclude that the record and material might be removed at any moment. Hence, 

the ingredients for invoking section 40A existed in the facts and circumstances of the present case and, with 

respect, both the learned High Court and the learned Tribunal erred materially in concluding otherwise. 

 

9). Insofar as the case of Mega Tech is concerned, we are in agreement with learned counsel for the 

Department that in the facts and circumstances of the present case it was incorrectly relied upon by the 

learned High Court and the learned Tribunal. This is clear when the facts involved in that matter are 

considered (as set out in para 2, pg. 1170; emphasis supplied): 

 

"2. Respondent Messrs Mega Tech (Pvt.) Ltd. is a company registered with the Sales Tax Department under 

section 14 of the Sales Tax Act, 1990 (hereinafter referred to as the Act, 1990) as service 

providers/stevedores. On 21-9-2004, upon receipt of anonymous complaint disclosing evasion in the 

payment of sales tax against respondent, authorised officer of the Sales Tax Department along with his 

subordinate officials visited the premises of respondent on 23-9-2004 and purportedly desired the officials 

of the Company to submit for his inspection various records reflecting their commercial activities, which 

was allegedly refused. Accordingly, Dr. Mubashir Baig, Deputy Collector Sales Tax prepared a statement 

in terms of section 40-A of the Act. He handed over a copy thereof to an officer of the Company and 

proceeded to secure a large number of box files, bank statements, annual statement files etc. A resumption 

memo. to this effect was prepared under the signature of Mr. Irfanul Haq Siddiqui, Inspector Sales Tax and 



Central Excise (Enforcement) in presence of two witnesses, a copy whereof was also delivered to a 

representative of the Company. It further appears that on the next day i.e. 24-9-2004 various documents, 

computers, diskettes CDs etc. were impounded from the godown of the Company situated at West Wharf, 

Karachi. As the entire action was taken by the Sales Tax Department without any prior notice and obtaining 

any search warrant from a Magistrate, respondent assailed the action as being arbitrary, illegal, mala fide 

and in utter violation of law before the High Court." It will be seen from the foregoing that the raids and 

searches putatively carried out under section 40A were at the business and manufacturing premises of the 

taxpayer. In such circumstances, this Court had little difficulty, on a reading of sections 38, 40 and 40A, in 

concluding that the latter section was wrongly invoked. The facts and circumstances before us are quite 

different. The place where the raid and search was conducted was materially different. The case of Mega 

Tech was distinguishable on the facts and ought not to have been applied to the case at hand, as erroneously 

done by the learned High Court and the learned Tribunal. 

 

10). For all of the foregoing reasons, at the conclusion of the hearing it was announced as a short order that 

C.A. 2440/2016 stood allowed, whereas C.A. 2441/2016 stood dismissed as not pressed. 

 

SD/- 

UMAR ATA BANDIAL 

JUSTICE 

 

SD/- 

IJAZ UL AHSAN 

JUSTICE 

 

SD/- 

MUNIB AKHTAR 

JUSTICE 

 

.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.--.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.--.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.- -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

Disclaimer /Note: We have reproduced the judgment for facilitation of readers, however, the readers 

must study the original or certified copy of the above said judgment before referring it in any Court 

of Law. The judgment a2020 PTD 324s reproduced above is a reported judgment available in law 

magazines and journals namely 2020 SCMR 105 & 2020 PTD 429. 

-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.--.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.- 
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